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THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRANTFORD 

                                              CITY HALL - 100 WELLINGTON SQUARE - BRANTFORD – ON  N3T 2M3 
TELEPHONE 519-759-4150 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

DECISION OF THE COMMITTEE 
File Number: A31/2019 

Related File Number: N/A  
Address: 40 Henry Street 

Roll Number: 2906030006343000000 

Applicant/Owner: Steven Garland 
 

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE MADE UNDER SECTION 

45 OF THE PLANNING ACT, R.S.O. 1990, CHAPTER 13 as amended:  
 
Proposal: 
 

A minor variance application has been received for the lands municipally 

addressed as 40 Henry Street. The subject lands have an existing single 

detached dwelling and there is an accessible ramp and deck in the front yard. 

The purpose of this application is two-fold; first to permit the extension of a legal 

non-conforming use under Section 45(2) of the Planning Act, and secondly to 

seek relief from Section 6.4.1.1 of Zoning By-law 160-90 to permit the existing 

deck to encroach 4.8 m into the front yard, whereas 2.5 m is permitted. The 

existing accessible ramp which surrounds the deck does not require any 

variances from Zoning By-law 160-90 but is an extension of the legally 

established non-conforming residential use, which can be considered by the 

Committee of Adjustment pursuant to Section 45 (2)(a)(i) of the Planning Act. In 

order to recognize the existing deck, the applicant is seeking relief from the 

following section of the Zoning By-law 160-90:  

 Section 6.4.1.1 to permit a deck to encroach 4.8 m into the front yard, 

whereas the maximum permitted projection is 2.5 m, provided that the 

projection is no closer than 1.2 m to a lot line.  

 

DECISION: 
 

APPROVED 

DATE: October 16, 2019 

 

THAT Application A31/2019 requesting relief from Section 6.4.1.1 of the City of 

Brantford Zoning By-law 160-90 under to permit an encroachment of a deck of 

4.8 m whereas 2.5 m is permitted and to permit an extension of the existing 

legal non-conforming residential use under Section 45(2) of the Planning Act, 

BE APPROVED;  

THAT the reason(s) for approval are as follows: the proposed variance under 

Sections 45(1) and 45(2) of the Planning Act is considered appropriate for the 

subject lands and will not result in adverse impacts on the surrounding 

properties. The application is in conformity with the general intent of the policies 

of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law 160-90; and  



2 

 

THAT pursuant to Section 45(8)-(8.2) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, 

the following statement SHALL BE INCLUDED in the Notice of Decision: 

“Regard has been had for all written and oral submissions received from the 

public before the decision was made in relation to this planning matter, as 

discussed in Section 6.2 of Report No. 2019-636.” 
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THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRANTFORD 

                                              CITY HALL - 100 WELLINGTON SQUARE - BRANTFORD – ON  N3T 2M3 
TELEPHONE 519-759-4150 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

DECISION OF THE COMMITTEE 
File Number:  B29/2019 

 Address: 610 West Street 

Roll Number: 2906030014325000000 

Agent:  Dillion Consulting 

Applicant/Owner: 410 Fairview Drive Inc. (9182071 Canada Inc.) 

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR CONSENT MADE UNDER SECTION 53 
OF THE PLANNING ACT, R.S.O. 1990, CHAPTER 13 as amended:  

 
PROPOSAL: 

 
A consent application for a long-term lease has been received for a portion of 

the lands municipally addressed as 610 West Street. The long-term lease is 

proposed for the Tim Hortons building and associated drive-through stacking 

lane in order to establish a lease that is longer than 21 years, pursuant to 

Section 50(3) of the Planning Act. The building currently exists and no new 

development is being proposed at this time; the consent is simply for the tenure 

of the building. The leased building and drive-through will continue to be 

accessed through the existing drive aisles and driveways at 610 West Street. 

Lands subject to long term lease 

Width: 22.11 m (varies) 

Depth: 51.95 m (varies) 

Area: 780.5 m2  

 

This application will not create a land-locked parcel, as this application is only for 

the tenure of the building and does not separate it from the remainder of 610 

West Street.  

 
DECISION: 

 
PROVISIONAL APPROVAL 

 
DATE: 

 
October 16, 2019 

 

THAT application B29/2019 to create a long term lease for a portion of the lands 

municipally known as 610 West Street, BE APPROVED, subject to the following 

conditions: 

1. Receipt of a registered reference plan showing the lands subject to the long term 

lease; 

2. Receipt of confirmation that all taxes are paid up to date; 
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